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July 15, 2020 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Jennifer Kiernan 
Acting Planning Board Secretary 
Verona Town Hall 
600 Bloomfield Ave. 
Verona, NJ 07044 

Re: PIRHL Developers, LLC (“Applicant”) 
Preliminary Site Plan, Minor Subdivision and Variance Application 
Block 2301 / Lots 11, 12, 14-19 (“Property”) 

Dear Ms. Kiernan:  

This firm represents the Applicant in connection with its application for minor 
subdivision, preliminary major site plan and bulk variance approval relating to the Property. In 
connection with this application, enclosed please find the following: 

1. Fifteen (15) copies of the Site Plan Application Form, including Addendum, 
ownership disclosure and owner consent;  

2. One (1) copy of the Applicant’s W-9 Form; 

3. Check in the amount of $19,000.00 in payment of the escrow deposit; 

4. Four (4) full size and eleven (11) 11” by 17” reduced size copies of preliminary site 
plans prepared by ESE Consultants, dated July 14, 2020; 

5. Four (4) full size and eleven (11) 11” by 17” reduced size copies of a boundary and 
topographic survey prepared by Neglia Engineering Associates, last revised June 16, 
2020; 

6. Four (4) full size and eleven (11) 11” by 17” reduced size copies of a Fire Truck 
Turning Exhibit prepared by ESE Consultants, dated July 14, 2020; 
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7. Four (4) full size and eleven (11) 11” by 17” reduced size copies of landscaping plans 
prepared by Melillo & Bauer, dated July 14, 2020; 

8. Four (4) full size and eleven (11) 11” by 17” reduced size copies of architectural floor 
plans and elevations prepared by WRT Design, dated July 15, 2020; 

9. Fifteen (15) copies of a Stormwater Management Report prepared by Bowman 
Consulting, dated July 14, 2020; 

10. Fifteen (15) copies of a Traffic Assessment Letter prepared by Maser Consulting, 
dated July 6, 2020; 

11. Fifteen (15) copies of the letter to the Tax Assessor requesting certified property 
owner lists; and 

12. Fifteen (15) copies of the letter to the Tax Collector requesting certification of paid 
taxes. 

Thank you in advance for your attention to this application. If you have any questions or 
require that further information be provided, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

Katharine A. Coffey 
Enclosures 
cc:    Lara Schwager, Applicant (w/enclosures) 

magdzian
Stamp




X

X

PIRHL Developers, LLC     Township of Verona (11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19);
5 Commerce Way, Suite 210E    Please see attached owner consent form.

Poekel 
Properties, LLC 
(17 and 18)

Hamilton, NJ 08691
c/o Day Pitney, LLP (973-966-8323)

Please see attached owner consent form.

WRT Design, LLC     ESE Consultants, Inc. 
1700 Market St., Suite 2800    100 Willow Brook Rd., Suite 200

Philadelphia, PA 19103      Freehold, NJ 07728
215-732-5215      732-272-0532

Township of Verona

X

X - Residential

Please see attached Addendum.

2301   11, 12, 14-19

Tom Jacobsen

Bulk variance - front yard setback to the proposed accessory shed



PIRHL Developers, LLC               c/o Day Pitney, LLP 973-966-8323

Township of Verona/Poekel Properties, LLC 973-857-4767
Bloomfield Ave / Linn Dr / Pine St    2301  11, 12, 14-19

X

X - see notes in checklist below

X

N/A - waived for affordable housing project

X



Partial Waiver - Items listed 
shown within 50 ft. of 
property boundary.

Partial Waiver - Items listed 
shown within 50 ft. of 
property boundary.

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval



Partial Waiver - Plans 
prepared at 30 x 42 inches
for legibility.

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval

JKRUSE
Oval





PIRHL Developers, LLC

2301    11, 12, 14-19

Preliminary site plan application for multi-family residential development

19,000 (escrow deposit)

Minor subdivision



Township of Verona (Lots 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19) / Poekel Properties, LLC (Lots 17 and 18)

5 Commerce Way, Suite 210E
Hamilton, NJ 973-966-8323
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PIRHL Developers, LLC 
Township of Verona Planning Board 

Block 2301, Lots 11, 12, 14-19 
Application Addendum 

PIRHL Developers, LLC (“Applicant”) is the contract purchaser and designated redeveloper of 

property designated as Block 231, Lots 11, 12, and 14-19 on the Township Tax Map and located 

at the intersections of Bloomfield Avenue and Pine Street and Bloomfield Avenue and Linn 

Drive (“Property”). The Property is subject to The Depot and Pine Redevelopment Area 

Redevelopment Plan as amended by the Township Council via Ordinance No. 2020-14 on June 

29, 2020 (the “Redevelopment Plan”).  The Redevelopment Plan sets forth an overlay zone 

called the Multi Family-Mid Rise Redevelopment Overlay Zone that applies to the Property. The 

Property consists of approximately 5.1 acres. 

The Applicant seeks a minor subdivision, preliminary site plan approval and bulk variance relief 

to construct a multi-family residential development consisting of three (3) residential buildings 

containing ninety-five (95) very low, low and moderate income housing units together with 

associated common and amenity space, surface parking spaces, stormwater management 

structures and related improvements. The Applicant is proposing to construct one-bedroom units, 

two-bedroom units and three-bedroom units to be distributed among the three residential 

buildings. The Applicant is also proposing to install a shed for use by the development’s 

management and a sign to identify the development. 

The Applicant is requesting a variance from the front yard setback requirement for the proposed 

accessory shed, which is governed by the underlying zoning because the Redevelopment Plan 

does not provide a front yard setback requirement for accessory structures. The shed is proposed 

to be set back 10 feet from the Linn Drive property line, where a setback of 20 feet is required. 

Though the proposed setback is 10 feet, the right-of-way for Linn Drive expands past the typical 

section in the area of the shed, impacting the ability to meet the 20 feet setback. There is still 

over 40 feet from the shed to the curb-line of Linn Drive and it is not in close proximity to any 

neighboring structures or property. In addition, the shed is located no closer to the property line 

and Linn Drive than the proposed parking area. 



106010419.1

Conclusion 

Based on the above and from the testimony to be offered at the public hearing, the Applicant 

respectfully requests that the minor subdivision and preliminary site plan be granted. 



105128136.1 

106010359.1 

OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:55D-48.1, the names and addresses of all persons owning 
10% of the stock in PIRHL Developers, LLC are disclosed as set forth below. In accordance 
with N.J.S.A. 40:55D-48.2 this disclosure requirement applies to any corporation or partnership 
which owns more than 10% interest in PIRHL Developers, LLC followed up the chain of 
ownership until the names and addresses of the non-corporate stockholders and partners 
exceeding the 10% ownership criterion have been disclosed.  

PIRHL, LLC 800 W. Saint Clair Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-48.1, the following persons or entities have a 10% or greater 
interest in PIRHL, LLC: 

PIRHL Advisors, LLC 800 W. Saint Clair Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-48.1, the following persons or entities have a 10% or greater 
interest in PIRHL Advisors, LLC: 

David Burg 800 W. Saint Clair Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 

David Uram 800 W. Saint Clair Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 
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July 15, 2020 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Jennifer Muscara, CTC 
Township of Verona 
600 Bloomfield Ave 
Verona, NJ 07044 

Re: Request for Tax Certification 
PIRHL Developers LLC (“Applicant”) 
Block 2301, Lots 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 

Dear Ms. Muscara: 

Please be advised that this office represents the Applicant in connection with an 
application to be filed with the Township of Verona Planning Board.  Please provide me with a 
certification confirming that all property taxes are current on this property.  If possible, please 
e-mail the certification to nmagdziak@daypitney.com. 

Thank you for your help in this matter.  If you have any questions, please feel free to 
contact me. 

Very truly yours,

Nicole M. Magdziak 
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July 15, 2020 

VIA UPS 

Mr. George F. Librizzi, CTA 
Municipal Assessor 
Township of Verona 
600 Bloomfield Ave 
Verona, NJ 07044 

Re: REQUEST FOR 200’ PROPERTY OWNERS LIST 
PIRHL Developers LLC (“Applicant”) 
Block 2301, Lots 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 

Dear Mr. Librizzi: 

Please be advised that this office represents the Applicant in connection with an 
application filed with the Township of Verona Planning Board.  Please provide me with certified 
lists of property owners owning property located within 200 feet of the above-captioned lots. 
Please also include the list of any utility companies that have registered to receive notice of land 
use hearings. 

I have enclosed a firm check in the amount of $80.00 in payment of the applicable 
processing fee in connection with this request. Please provide me with a copy of the list via e-
mail (nmagdziak@daypitney.com), if possible, prior to mailing the list. 

Thank you for your help in this matter.  If you have any questions, please feel free to 
contact me. 

Very truly yours,

NICOLE M. MAGDZIAK 

Enclosure 




